INT'L BUS. MACH. nyse s

RECENT
PRICE

RATIO 14 5(333':23 %218

173.88 &

RELATIVE
PIERATIO

DIVD

0.75}

R

TIMELIN
SAFETY

TECHNICAL 2. Reised 324117
BETA .90 (100 = Market)

High:

ESS 3 Lowered 317117 Low:

97.9
72.7

211.8 | 215.9 | 199.2
177.3 | 172.6 | 150.5

121.5
88.8

130.9
69.5

132.9 | 147.5| 194.9
81.8| 116.0 | 146.6

1 rReisedansos | LEG

ENDS
—— 9.5 x "Cash Flow" p sh
- Relative Price Strength
Options: Yes
haded area indicates recession

176.3
131.6

170.0 | 182.8

Target Price Range
116.9 | 165.3

2020 | 2021 2022
400

320

2020-22 PROJECTIONS

Price
High 200
Low 165

200

Ann’l Total

e ""T“]\

160

Return
7%

Gain

120

(+15%g

(5%) 3%

100

Insider

to Buy
Options
to Sell

M
0
0
2

80

_ .
Decisions [ -l...

A (i . e
o.-“...." ) II i .o" L)

60

ano >
roow
NOR O
cocoo
coco

JJ
00
30
00

40

to Buy
0 Sell

Institutional Decision

t 824
Hld's(000) 552666

N
0
1
3
S

2Q2016
683

3Q2016
709
795
545597

4Q2016
797
791
558909

Percent
shares
traded

15

% TOT. RETURN 2/17

THIS VL ARITH.*
STOCK INDEX

10

lyr. 42.1 30.5

3y, 69 221

5
\

5yr. 44 815

2001

2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005

2006

M=
==

2009

I
2017 {2018 | ©VALUELINEPUB.LLC|20-22

49.83
1.21
4.35

.55

47.14
6.53
3.95

59

52.60
1.21
4.34

63

58.52
8.24
5.05

.70

57.90
8.71
5.22

.78

60.69
9.56
6.01
110

73.36
1411
10.01

2.15

93.53
19.04
1437
3.30

94.61
20.07
14.94

3.70

93.68
20.44
15.59
4.25

13.28
8.93
1.90

85.65
17.50
12.10

6.30

98.80
20.60
14.00

7.10

84.85
16.95
11.95

5.90

Revenues per sh

“Cash Flow" per sh
Earnings per sh A
Div'ds Decl'd per sh B=

3.28
13.70

2.76
13.23

2.59
16.44

2.65
18.08

2.44
21.03

2.90
18.92

31
10.06

2.64
17.43

3.65
16.88

3.93
21.62

4.22

20.55 11.98

4.00
21.95

4.00
24.40

5.00
34.35

Cap’l Spending per sh

1477 | 19.29 Book Value per sh P

17232

1722.4 | 16945 | 1645.6 | 1574.0

1506.5

1385.2 | 1339.1 | 1305.3 11174 | 1054.4 | 990.52

965.73 | 945.87 | 925.0 | 905.0 |Common Shs Outst'g © | 850.0

247
1.27
5%

214
117
1%

19.6
112
1%

18.0
95
8%

16.1
86
9%

139
.75
1.3%

148
79
1.4%

123
74
1.7%

109
13
2.0%

137
87
1.7%

13.0
73
1.9%

117
62
2.3%

13.0
.80
3.9%

114
57
3.2%

121
64
3.7%

Avg Ann’l PJE Ratio
Relative P/E Ratio
Avg Ann’l Div'd Yield

Bold fig
Value|
estim

res are
Line
ates

LT Debt
11.2x)

Commo

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 12/31/16

Total Debt $42168 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $26134 mill.
LT Interest $950 mill.

(LT interest earned: 14.0x; total interest coverage:

(66% of Cap’l)

$34655 mill.

Pension Assets-12/16 $87.4 bill. Oblig. $97.6 bill.

Pfd Stock None

n Stock 943,212,551 shs.

as of 2/10/17
MARKET CAP $164.0 billion (Large Cap)

98786
20.7%

103630
20.6%

95758
23.0%

106916
23.5%

104507
25.1%

99751
24.3%

92793
24.0%

77500
22.5%

84000
23.0%

81741
23.9%

79919
19.8%

78500
21.5%

Revenues ($mill)
Operating Margin

5201.0
10418

5450.0
12334

4994.0
13425

4815.0
15855

4676.0
16604

4678.0
16483

4492.0
15751

4550
11150

4800
11050

5500
12000

3855.0
13364

4381.0
11881

Depreciation ($mill)
Net Profit ($mill)

24.2%
15.9%

15.6%
16.5%

21.2%
17.0%

28.1%
10.5%

26.2%
11.9%

26.0%
14.0%

24.5%
14.8%

18.0%
14.3%

18.0%
14.3%

Income Tax Rate
Net Profit Margin

16.2%
16.3%

3.6%
14.9%

15.0%
14.2%

8867.0
23039
28470

6569.0
22689
13465

12933
21932
22755

8805.0
22857
20236

5808.0
24088
18860

11196
32856
22792

9822.0
35073
11868

6500
37000
20325

7000
42000
22075

10000
55000
29200

8235.0
33428
14262

7613.0
34655
18246

Working Cap’l ($mill)
Long-Term Debt ($mill)
Shr. Equity ($mill)

39.5%
88.0%

30.4%
72.3%

34.6%
132.7%

21.3%
36.6%

35.6%
91.6%

31.2%
59.0%

37.6%
78.4%

18.0%
50.0%

15.0%
41.0%

28.4%
93.7%

23.0%
65.1%

20.5%
55.0%

Return on Total Cap'l
Return on Shr. Equity

Current

Other
Current

CURRENT POSITION
(SMILL)

Cash Assets
Receivables
Inventory (Avg Cst)
Other

Accts Payable
Debt Due

2014

8476
31831
2103
7012

8194
28554
1551
4205

2015 12/31/16

8527

29.1% | 72.4% | 46.4% 61.2% | 68.0% | 54.5% | 96.8%

2% | 21% | 21% 2% | 23% | 25% | 2%

59.4% | 36.3% | 28.0% | 24.0% |Retained to Com Eq 20.0%
37% | 44% | 49% | 52% |All Div'ds to Net Prof 51%

49422
6864
5731

27005

42504
6028
6461

21780

Assets

Liab. 39600 34269

BUSINESS: International Business Machines Corporation is a
worldwide supplier of technology and business services, software,
and systems hardware. 2016 revenue breakdown: Technology
Services & Cloud Platforms, 44%; Global Business Services, 21%;
Systems, 10%; Cognitive Solutions, 23%; Global Financing, 2%.
Foreign business: 53% of 2015 revenues; Research, 7.2% of '16

rev. '16 depreciation rate: 14.5%. Had 380,300 employees on
12/31/16. Officers & directors control less than 1% of stock;
Vanguard, 6.1%; Berkshire Hathaway, 8.5%; BlackRock, 5.5%;
State Street, 5.4% (3/16 proxy). Chairman, Pres. & CEO: Virginia
M. Rometty. Inc.: NY. Address.: New Orchard Road, Armonk, NY
10504. Tel.: 914-499-1900. Internet: www.ibm.com.

of change

ANNUAL RATES  Past

Revenues
“Cash Flow”
Earnings
Dividends
Book Value

Past Est'd

5Yrs.
1.5%
3.0%
3.5%

10Yrs
4.0%
7.5%
10.0%
19.0% 14.5%
-25%  -3.0%

(per sh)

to'20-22
2.0%
2.0%

6.5%
14.5%

'14-'16

Nil

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill)
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

22236 24047 22397 24113
19590 20813 19280 22059
18684 20238 19226 21771
18200 19800 19000 21500
17800 19600 18800 21300

92793
81741
79919
78500
77500

Cal-
endar

EARNINGS PER SHARE A
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

243 423 346 554
244 358 3.02 459
209 261 298 473
200 245 285 465
195 250 290 475

15.59
13.60
12.39
11.95
12.10

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

85 .95 .95 .95
95 110 110 110
110 130 130 130
130 140 140 140
1.40

3.70
4.25
5.00
5.50

IBM’s results in the final quarter of
2016 were a mixed story. Revenues from
strategic initiatives (software that powers
analytics, cloud computing, mobile com-
puting, and information security) rose a
currency-adjusted 12%, and accounted for
44% of total revenues. The strength was
mostly reflected in the 2.2% increase in
the Cognitive Solutions segment (including
double-digit growth in software as a serv-
ice, or SaaS) and 2.4% rise in Technology
Services & Cloud Platforms (infrastructure
services and integration software). But
revenues slipped slightly, with declines in
Global Business Services (consulting and
process services) and Systems (where
growth in z System mainframes was offset
by declines in IBM's Power systems and
storage systems). A continued high level of
investment in its businesses and in-
efficiencies tied to shifting to the SaaS
model, as well as price pressure in Busi-
ness Services, squeezed margins. But
higher intellectual property income, a
lower tax rate, and stock repurchases
lifted earnings per share modestly.

The company may be nearing an in-
flection point, but a meaningful

turnaround may take a couple of
years. Management looks for pretax in-
come to improve in 2017, but expects a
higher tax rate to depress the bottom line.
(IBM won a $1 billion tax case in Japan in
2016 that is unlikely to repeat.) Although
revenue from traditional businesses may
decline further, margins should benefit
from further growth in higher-margined
strategic lines, as IBM applies its skills to
problems in industries, like healthcare and
finance. IBM expects to earn at least
$11.95 a share in 2017, including $1.85 of
retirement and acquisitions expenses. We
look for only a small gain in 2018.
Two-thirds of IBM’s debt supports its
financing business. It has restructured a
portion of the financing segment as a
wholly-owned subsidiary that plans to is-
sue about $600 million of debt directly in
the market. The move aims to improve
cash allocation and capital management.
The blue chip stock, ranked 3 (Aver-
age) for Timeliness, may be of interest
for income. But it has less-than-average
total return potential to 2020-2022, after
its recent run to high ground.

Theresa Brophy March 31, 2017

(A) Based on diluted shs. Excl. nonrecurring
gains (losses) from discontinued operations;
'05, ($0.02); '06,
$0.05; '14. ($3.65). Quarters may not sum due
© 2017 Value Line, Inc. Al rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

03, ($0.02);

04, ($0.01);

to change in shs. Next earnings report mid-
April. (B) Dividends historically paid in early | $40.9 billion, $43.25/sh. (E) In '08, incl. $15.2
March, June, September, and December. =
Dividend reinvestment plan available. (C) In

bill. retirement benefit plan

millions. (D) Incl. Intangibles. As of 12/31/16,

Company’s Financial Strength At++
Stock’s Price Stability 90
loss. Price Growth Persistence 40
Earnings Predictability 85

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE




