			MAC	<u>Н. м</u>			P							RELATIVE P/E RATI			3.5	%	ALUE LINE			
IMELI		3 Lowered		High: Low:	97.9 72.7	121.5 88.8	130.9 <u>6</u> 9.5	132.9 81.8	147.5 116.0	194.9 146.6	211.8 177.3	215.9 172.6	199.2 150.5	176.3 131.6	170.0 116.9	182.8 165.3				Price 2021		
SAFETY 1 Raised 4/15/05 LEGENDS 9.5 x "Cash Flow" p sh FECHNICAL 2 Raised 3/24/17 9.5 x "Cash Flow" p sh 9.5 x "Cash Flow" p sh																			40			
	ICAL 4 90 (1.00		5/24/17	Options:	Yes	e Strength ates recess															+32	
		ROJECTI		Jillaucu							1,····										2	
	Price	Gain	nn'l Total Return						!!	┍╍┍┵╍┙┦╡╡┛┙			11.11.11.11.1	IIII'II IIII		<u> '●</u>					+10	
	200 (165	+15%) (-5%)	7% 3%			min Hill		•••••••••	herhuu _{ter}	****					Ц						+12 +10	
nside	r Decis	sions ASO	NDJ	•		• • • • • • • • •	, • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		*******	****		***	•••••									
Buy ptions	0 0 0		0 0 0										•	••••••••	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • •							
Sell	2 0 0	5 1 2 Decisio	300															% TO		N 2/17 /L Arith.*	-40	
	2Q2016 683	3Q2016	4Q2016 797	Percen						1.					1			1 yr.	THIS V STOCK 42.1	INDEX 30.5	F	
) Buy Sell Id's(000)	824 552666	795	791	shares traded	10 - 5 +											1		3 yr. 5 yr.	6.9 4.4	22.1 81.5	F	
001	2002			2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015		2017	2018	-	JE LINE PU		20-2	
49.83	47.14		58.52	57.90	60.69	71.31	77.39	73.36	81.33	91.92	93.53	94.61	93.68	84.64	84.49	84.85	85.65				98.	
7.27 4.35	6.53 3.95		8.24 5.05	8.71 5.22	9.56 6.01	11.28 7.18	13.28 8.93	14.11	16.01 11.52	17.77 13.06	19.04 14.37	20.07 14.94	20.44 15.59	17.83 13.60	17.19 12.39	16.95 11.95	17.50 12.10	"Cash Fl Earnings	ow" per s		20. 14.	
.55	.59	.63	.70	.78	1.10	1.50	1.90	2.15	2.50	2.90	3.30	3.70	4.25	5.00	5.50	5.90	6.30	Div'ds D	ecl'd per	sh ^B ∎	7.	
3.28 13.70	2.76 13.23		2.65 18.08	2.44 21.03	2.90 18.92	3.34 20.55	3.11 10.06	2.64	3.41 18.87	3.53 17.40	3.65 16.88	3.93 21.62	4.22	3.71 14.77	3.77 19.29	4.00 21.95	4.00 24.40	Cap'l Sp Book Va			5. 34.	
723.2	1722.4		1645.6	1574.0	1506.5	1385.2	1339.1	1305.3	1228.0	1163.2	1117.4	1054.4	990.52	965.73	945.87	925.0	905.0	Commor	Shs Out	sťg ^C	85	
24.7 1.27	21.4		18.0 .95	16.1 .86	13.9 .75	14.8 .79	12.3 .74	10.9	11.4 .73	13.1 .82	13.7 .87	13.0 .73	11.7 .62	11.4	12.1 .64		ures are Line	-	'I P/E Rat P/E Ratio		1:	
.5%	.7%		.8%	.9%	1.3%	1.4%	1.7%	2.0%	1.9%	1.7%	1.7%	1.9%	2.3%	3.2%	3.7%		nates		'l Div'd Yi		3.9	
APITA	AL STRU	JCTURE	as of 12/3	51/16		98786	103630	95758	99870	106916	104507	99751	92793	81741	79919	78500		Revenue			840	
				rs \$2613		20.7%	20.6%	23.0% 4994.0	23.0% 4831.0	23.5% 4815.0	25.1% 4676.0	24.3% 4678.0	24.0%	23.9% 3855.0	19.8% 4381.0	21.5% 4550	22.5% 4800	Operatin Deprecia		II)	23.0 55	
				st \$950 m erest cove		10418	12334	13425	14833	15855	16604	16483	15751	13364	11881	11150	11050	Net Profi	t (\$mill)	.,	120	
.2x)			,	(66% o		28.1% 10.5%	26.2% 11.9%	26.0%	24.8% 14.9%	24.5% 14.8%	24.2% 15.9%	15.6% 16.5%	21.2%	16.2% 16.3%	3.6% 14.9%	15.0% 14.2%	18.0% 14.3%	Income T Net Profi			18.0 14.3	
						6569.0	12933	7554.0	8805.0	5808.0	11196	9822.0	8235.0	7613.0	6500	-	Working	-	nill)	100		
Ptd Stock None						22689 13465	21932 22755	21846 23172 ^E	22857 20236	24088 18860	32856 22792	35073 11868	33428 14262	34655 18246	37000 20325	42000	Long-Ter Shr. Equ			550 292		
	on Stocl /10/17	k 943,212	,551 shs.			20470	35.6%	31.2%	33.8%	37.6%	39.5%	30.4%	34.6%	28.4%	23.0%	20325	18.0%	Return o			15.0	
		\$164.0 bi				36.6%	91.6%	59.0%	64.0%	78.4%	88.0%	72.3%	132.7%	93.7%	65.1%	55.0%	50.0%	Return o			41.0	
(\$MI		SITION	2014	2015 1		29.1% 21%	72.4% 21%	46.4%	50.3% 21%	61.2% 22%	68.0% 23%	54.5% 25%	96.8% 27%	59.4% 37%	36.3% 44%	28.0% 49%	24.0% 52%	Retained All Div'd	to Com I s to Net P		20.0 5	
eceiv	ables			8194 28554	8527 29245						hines Co							%. Had :				
ther	ory (Avg	_	2103 7012	1551 4205	1553 4563						iness ser breakdov							control le naway, 8.				
ccts_F	t Assets Payable		6864	42504 6028	43888 6209	Service	es & Clou	ud Platfor	ms, 44%	; Global	Business ; Global	Services	s, 21%;	State S	treet, 5.4	1% (3/16	proxy). (Chairman New Orch	, Pres. 8	CEO:	Virgir	
ebt D ther	ue	2		6461 21780	7513 22553						; Resear							et: www.ib		u, Anno	ик, ι	
	t Liab.				36275						nal qu							take				
change	AL RATE e (per sh)	10 Yrs	. 5 Yı		20-'22	2016 strat	wer egic i	e a m initiat	ixed s ives (s	story. softwa	Reve are th	nues f at nov	rom					looks 2017				
Revenues 4.0% 1.5% 2.0% 'Cash Flow'' 7.5% 3.0% 2.0%				anal	strategic initiatives (software that powers analytics, cloud computing, mobile com-								come to improve in 2017, but expects a higher tax rate to depress the bottom line (IBM won a \$1 billion tax case in Japan i									
arning	īds	10.0 19.0)% 14.		Nil 6.5%						ecurit d acco							tax c to rej				
ivider	1	-2.5			4.5%	44%	of to	tal re	venue	s. Th	e stre	ength	was	rever	nue fr	rom t	raditio	onal b	usine	sses	mā	
vider ook V	dar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31 Year the Cogn							eflected in the 2.2% increase in itive Solutions segment (including							decline further, margins should benefit from further growth in higher-margined							
ivider ook V Cal- ndar	Mar.31			24113 22059	92793 81741	doub	le-dig	it gro	wth ii	n soft	ware	as a s	serv-	strate	egic li	ines, a	as IBN	M app	lies it	s skil	ls t	
ivider ook V Cal- ndar 014	22236	24047 20813									e in T 5 (infra							s, like s to				
Cal- Cal- 1dar 014 015 016	22236 19590 18684	20813 20238	19226	21771	79919						softw	are).	But	\$11.9	5 a s	hare_i		7, inc				
ivider ook V Cal- ndar 014 015 016 017	22236 19590	20813 20238 19800	19226	21771 21500	79919 78500 77500	servi					with d	oolino					occuti	citione		ncoc		
ivider ook V Cal- ndar 014 015 015 016 017 018 Cal-	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800	20813 20238 19800 19600 ARNINGS F	19226 19000 18800 PER SHAR	21771 21500 21300 A	78500 77500 Full	servi reve	nues s	slippe	d sligl	htly, v	with d (consu						acqui: mall g	sitions gain in	s expè			
ivider ook V Cal- ndar 014 015 016 017 018 Cal- ndar	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800 E/ Mar.31	20813 20238 19800 19600 ARNINGS F Jun.30	19226 19000 18800 PER SHAR Sep.30	21771 21500 21300 A Dec.31	78500 77500 Full Year	servi reve Glob proce	nues s al Bu ess s	slippe Isines: ervice	d sligl s Serv s) ar	htly, v vices nd S	(consu ystem	lting s (w	and here	look i Two -	for on third	ly a s ls of	mall g IBM's	gain in 5 deb t	expe 2018 sup	ports	W s it	
ivider ook V Cal- ndar 014 015 016 017 018 Cal- ndar 014 015	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800 E/ Mar.31 2.43 2.44	20813 20238 19800 19600 ARNINGS F Jun.30 4.23 3.58	19226 19000 18800 PER SHAR Sep.30 3.46 3.02	21771 21500 21300 A Dec.31 5.54 4.59	78500 77500 Full Year 15.59 13.60	servi reve Glob proce grow	nues s al Bu ess s th in	slippe isines: ervice z Sys	d sligl s Serv s) ar tem n	htly, v /ices nd S nainfr	(consu	lting s (w was o	and here ffset	look i Two - finar	for on third 1cing	ly a s ls of busi	mall g IBM's ness.	gain in	expe 2018 sup restr	ports uctur	W s it red	
ivider ook V Cal- 1dar 014 015 016 017 018 Cal- 1dar 014 015 016	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800 E/ Mar.31 2.43	20813 20238 19800 19600 ARNINGS F Jun.30 4.23	19226 19000 18800 PER SHAR Sep.30 3.46	21771 21500 21300 E A Dec.31 5.54	78500 77500 Full Year 15.59	servi rever Glob proce grow by d stora	nues s al Bu ess s th in lecline age sy	slippe isines ervice z Sys es in stems	d sligl s Serv s) ar tem m IBM's). A co	htly, v vices nd S nainfr Powo ontinu	(consu ystem ames er sys ied hig	lting s (w) was o tems gh lev	and here ffset and el of	look i Two- finan portic wholl	for on third ncing on of ly-owr	ly a s ls of busi the ned su	maĺl g IBM's ness. finan ubsidia	gain in s deb t It has ncing ary th	s expe 2018 t sup restr segme at pla	ports uctur ent a ans t	W sit red as o is	
vivider ook V Cal- 014 015 016 017 018 017 018 017 018 017 014 015 014 015 016 017	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800 E/ Mar.31 2.43 2.44 2.09 2.00 1.95	20813 20238 19800 19600 ARNINGS I Jun.30 4.23 3.58 2.61 2.45 2.50	19226 19000 18800 PER SHAR Sep.30 3.46 3.02 2.98 2.85 2.90	21771 21500 21300 A Dec.31 5.54 4.59 4.73 4.65 4.75	78500 77500 Full Year 15.59 13.60 12.39	servi rever Glob proce grow by d stora inves	nues s al Bu ess s th in lecline age sy stmen	slippe isiness ervice z Sys es in stems it in	d sligl s Serv es) ar tem m IBM's). A co its	htly, v vices nd S nainfr Pow ontinu busin	(consu ystem ames er_sys	lting s (w was o tems gh lev and	and here ffset and el of in-	look f Two- finan portion wholl sue a	for on third ncing on of ly-owr about	ly a s ls of busi the ned su \$600	maĺl g IBM's ness. finan ubsidia millic	gain in s deb t It has ncing	expe 2018 sup restr segme at pla lebt d	ports uctur ent a ans te lirectl	W s it red as o is ly i	
vivider ook V Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Cal- 2014 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Cal- 2018 Cal- 2018 Cal- 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800 E/ Mar.31 2.43 2.44 2.09 2.00 1.95 QUAR	20813 20238 19800 19600 ARNINGS F Jun.30 4.23 3.58 2.61 2.45 2.50 TERLY DIV	19226 19000 18800 PER SHAR Sep.30 3.46 3.02 2.98 2.98 2.90 VIDENDS P	21771 21500 21300 A Dec.31 5.54 4.59 4.73 4.65 4.75 AID B=	78500 77500 Full Year 15.59 13.60 12.39 11.95 12.10 Full	servi Glob proce grow by d stora inves effici mode	nues s al Bu ess s th in lecline age sy stmen encies el, as	slippe isiness ervice z Sys es in stems it in s tied well	d slig s Serv s) ar tem m IBM's IBM's iBM's iBM's its its to s as pri	htly, w vices nd S nainfr Powe ontinu busin hiftin ice pr	(consu ystem ames er sys ied hig esses ig to ressure	lting s (w was o stems gh lev and the S e in F	and here ffset and el of in- SaaS Busi-	look f Two- finan portic wholl sue a the n cash	for on third ncing on of ly-owr about marke alloca	ly a s ls of busi the ned su \$600 et. Th ation a	mall g IBM's ness. finan ubsidia millio ne mo and ca	gain in s deb It has ncing ary th on of o ve ain pital 1	2018 2018 segme at pla lebt c ms to nanag	uctur ent a ans to lirectl imp gemer	W s it red as o is ly i orov nt.	
vivider volte	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800 E/ Mar.31 2.43 2.44 2.09 2.00 1.95 QUAR Mar.31 .85	20813 20238 19800 19600 ARNINGS F Jun.30 4.23 3.58 2.61 2.45 2.50 TERLY DIV	19226 19000 18800 PER SHAR Sep.30 3.46 3.02 2.98 2.85 2.90	21771 21500 21300 A Dec.31 5.54 4.59 4.73 4.65 4.75 AID B=	78500 77500 Full Year 15.59 13.60 12.39 11.95 12.10	servi rever Glob proce grow by d stora inves effici mode ness	nues s al Bu ess s th in lecline age sy stmen iencies el, as Ser	slippe siness z Sys s in stems t in s tied well vices,	d sligh s Serv es) an tem m IBM's IBM's its its to s as pri sque	htly, w vices nd S nainfr Powe ontinu busin busin hiftin ice pr ezed	(consu ystem ames er sys ied hig iesses ig to	lting s (w) was o stems gh lev and the S e in E gins.	and here ffset and el of in- SaaS Busi- But	look f Two- finan portion wholl sue a the n cash The	for on third ncing on of ly-owr about marke alloca blue	ly a si ls of busi the ned su \$600 et. Th tion a chip	maîl g IBM's ness. finan ubsidia millic ne mo and ca stoc	gain in s debt It has ncing ary th on of o we ain	s expe 2018 t sup restr segme at pla lebt d ms to nanag nked	uctur ent a ans t lirect j imp gemer 3 (A	W s it red as o is ly i brov nt. vei	
0ivider V Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2016 2018 Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2018 Cal- ndar 2016 2017 2018 Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2016 Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2016 Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2016 Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2016 Cal- ndar 2016 2016 Cal- ndar 2016 Cal- ndar 2016 Cal- ndar 2016 Cal- ndar 2016 Cal- ndar 2016 Cal- ndar 2016 Cal- ndar 2017 2018 Cal- ndar 2018 Cal- ndar 2018 Cal- 2018 Cal- 2018 Cal- 2018 Cal- 2018 Cal- 2018 Cal-	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800 E/ Mar.31 2.43 2.44 2.09 2.00 1.95 QUAR Mar.31 .85 .95	20813 20238 19800 19600 4RNINGS F Jun.30 4.23 3.58 2.61 2.45 2.50 TERLY DIV Jun.30 .95 1.10	19226 19000 18800 PER SHARI Sep.30 3.46 3.02 2.98 2.85 2.90 IDENDS P. Sep.30 .95 1.10	21771 21500 21300 ■ A Dec.31 5.54 4.59 4.73 4.65 4.75 AID ■ Dec.31 05 1.10	78500 77500 Full Year 15.59 13.60 12.39 11.95 12.10 Full Year 3.70 4.25	servi rever Glob proce grow by d stora inves effici mode ness high lowe	nues s al Bu ess s th in lecline age sy stmen lencies el, as Ser- er in r tax	slippe sisiness ervice z Sys es in stems t in s tied well vices, itellec c rate	d sligi s Serv s) ar tem m IBM's). A cc its to s to s as pri sque tual	htly, vices nd S nainfr Powe ontinu busin hiftin ice pr ezed prope l sto	(consu ystem ames er sys ied hig esses ig to ressure marg rty i ck re	llting s (w) was o tems gh lev and the S e in F gins. ncome purch	and here ffset and el of in- SaaS Busi- But e, a	look finan portia wholl sue a the n cash The age) for i	for on third ncing on of ly-own lbout marke alloca blue for T ncom	ly a s ls of busi the ned su \$600 et. Th ttion a chip Timeli ne. Bu	mall g IBM's ness. finan ubsidia millic e mo and ca stoc iness, it it h	gain in s debt It has noing ary th on of o ve ain pital n k, ran may nas les	s expe 2018 sup restr segme at pla lebt d ms to nanag nked be of ss-that	ports uctur ent a ans t lirect imp gemen 3 (A 'inte n-ave	W red o is o is ly i brov nt. ver res rag	
0ivider V Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Cal- ndar 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Cal- ndar 2018 Cal- ndar 2013	22236 19590 18684 18200 17800 E/ Mar.31 2.43 2.44 2.09 2.00 1.95 QUAR Mar.31 .85	20813 20238 19800 19600 ARNINGS F Jun.30 4.23 3.58 2.61 2.45 2.50 TERLY DIV Jun.30 .95	19226 19000 18800 PER SHARI Sep.30 3.46 3.02 2.98 2.85 2.90 IDENDS P. Sep.30 .95	21771 21500 21300 ■ A Dec.31 5.54 4.59 4.73 4.65 4.75 AID B ■ Dec.31 .95	78500 77500 Full Year 15.59 13.60 12.39 11.95 12.10 Full Year 3.70	servi rever Glob proce grow by d stora inves effici mode ness high lowe lifted	nues s al Bu ess s th in lecline age sy stmen fencies el, as Serr er in r tax l earn	slippe isines: z Sys es in stems it in s tied well vices, itellec c rate ings p	d slig s Serves) an tem m IBM's). A co its to s as pri sque tual e, anco per sha	htly, vices nd S nainfr Pow busin busin hiftin ice pr ezed prope 1 sto are m	(consu ystem ames er sys ied hig esses ig to ressure marg rty i	llting s (w) was o items gh lev and the S e in F gins. ncome purch y.	and here ffset and el of in- SaaS Busi- But s, a ases	look f Two- finan portio wholl sue a the n cash The age) for i total its re	for on third tcing on of ly-own lbout marke alloca blue for T ncom retur cent 1	ly a s ls of busi the ned su \$600 et. Th tion a chip Timeli ne. Bu m pot	mall g IBM's ness. finan ubsidia millic me mo and ca stoc iness, at it h tential high	gain in s debt It has neing ary th on of o ve ain pital n k, ran may nas les l to 20 groun	s expe 2018 sup restr segme at pla lebt d ms to nanag nked be of s-that 020-20	ports uctur ent a ans t lirect imp gemer 3 (A inte n-ave 022, a	Was its red o is ly i prov nt. ver rag afte	

Stock's Price Stability Price Growth Persistence 90 40 85

Earnings Predictability

 (a) and (b) consensitive diversity of the second sec To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE